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o SITE CALCULATIONS:
_/’
E — ) s ) PROPOSED INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
\@ o | LOT 1 (D.P 262948)
W _—x no. 10 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE
— i MUDGEE. N.S.W.
6 s . | SITE AREA = 3289.0 m2
[A _— D) O : EXISTING BUIDING FOOTPRINT = 234.0 m2
565“\ — PROPOSED BUIDING FOOTPRINT = 848.9 m2
\ AL [t SCE : | AWNING FOOTPRINT = 221.1 m2m
cE _— = 32 o3 5.133 T
FE\\\ . \\AE
SHADED AREA DENOTES: o WIRE T oo . TOTAL FOOTPRINT AREA = 1304.0 m2
100m2 x 1m DEEP INFILTRATION TRENCH ° p0ST &'/ \\\‘A\\\O\NN X HRV - Heavy Rigid Vehicle PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE = 39.6%
BOTTOM RL 266.700 o\ . U Overall Length 12.500m
1 s e e s LT e i AT A ;500
/R./' _—= —— SEWE X Min Body Ground Elearance 0.417m PARKING CALCULATIONS
= \ ! Track Width 2.500m
/-/ =59 \ X X Lock to Lock Time 6.00 sec GROSS FLOOR AREAS:
: - = T i Radi .
//7?' _ = ’ B \ = GRAVEL DRIVEWAY Curb to Curb Turning Radius 12.5@@m EXIST ING WORKSHOP _ 2248 m2
_/— D =" ) ; . \ >4
/—/ w ! ' o e \ PROPOSED WORKSHOP
_/— () | . - . X -
s & i - e A LOT 1 WORKSHOP = 686.4 m2
_— & / O (W N \ OFF I CE/AMENITIES = 182.1 m2
— H ’ NS T T~ L \ DP 262948 SURVEY NOTES: MEZZAN INE = 79.8 m2
T = S / T~ - i TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA = 948.3 m2
o g ) o~/ -~ XA 1. CONTOUR INTERVALS IS 0.1m
_/_/ :I' § s/l ) S T~ = \ x 2. REDUCED LEVELS SHOWN HEREON ARE EXISTING WORKSHOP = 224.8 m2
/_/ S | , = iy, 200, > BASED ON AUSTRAL IAN HE IGHT DATUM (AHD) PROPOSED WORKSHOP 048.3 m2
_— [{g 5 7@@ i X — ! 3. SOURCE OF REDUCED LEVELS 1S SSM 23567 (RL 470.885)
— ;: o, s 1/ / / — ] X & VERIFIED TO SSM 81984 (RL 472.614) TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA = 1173.1 m2
@ = © ! / ; ~— x 4. BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN DEFINED FROM
! [N i >< i T T .
h SEALED CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ITL UNDARI M PLANS ON PUBLI 4
— WL ) xx | / / /) T x s DP 802246, DP 1063187 & DP 1243013 PARKING CALCULATED AT
T | % ’ | x / : 5. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, ALL DIMENSIONS IN METRES 1 SPACE PER 75sqm (GFA)
1/ . /
S ~— x / ( INDUSTRY)
-/s i '\‘/ Ik
< gl e / x -
< [ / P : - ) ¥ PROPOSED BUILDING SPACES = 13.0 SPACES
; /// 9 @@ ; T l X ~— = EXISTING BUILDING SPACES = 3.0 SPACES
@ S [l . K CONTAINER TO 13 i| <
S /1 W ( / @ D J o ‘ B ‘ o NOTE: ALL STORMWATER DISCHARGED TO RAIL TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 5.6 SPACES
~ s STAFF PARKING - : ~
o T / ’74 ] X - X ) N CORRIDOR — DESIGNED FOR RESTRICTED TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 16.0 SPACES
o 11 - H 11; 2 /i & 12 ™ FLOW, BY CIVIL ENGINEER.
~ P v
—/ / b : - NOTES:
g e é(k/ /// XFFL/ \\\Z @ / / / P i
i S o Lsfh 70 ~—_ x 1 / AINING TO r 1-FLOOR LEVELS, STORMWATER & SEWAGE
~ S ONF[ — X
=~ ., S i : / Hw ! REMOVED™ %77 concreTE sLag i DESIGN BY CIVIL ENGINEER.
LLt’ @b fhiy , IT . / ‘ TO REMAIN 2-FLOOR LEVELS ARE A GUIDE ONLY & TO
@ > 11 / N /// ) . W, | 10 | NOTE : BE CONFIRMED BY CIVIL ENGINEER.
8 ST —_ 1 / L)/ /@ X (2) ALL STORMWATER WORKS TO AS3500.3 - 2003. 3-BOUNDARIES ARE TO BE CONF IRMED
Q — / ’ x & & BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENGINEERS DETAILS,
s/l . ] % %X x I BY SURVEY.
LI:I X T~ /)< 9 STORMWATER PIPES TO HAVE MINIMUM 1% FALL.
N 8 1 S : g, I . ¥ 5
S < 1 / \ . & 0
S [s , — / | IS
i3 — 7 N
S ¥ W i - // P / X ©
5 % 919 iy M~ * e? | 5
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3 S [l W A)/ﬁ/ﬂﬁ , ; SLAB N .
@ . ’ éW/g/ 3 XTO REMAIN| <60 o]
S T y / N
S s 1 x i / 11; x g O 0SD TANK 1
— K / /) ® | A 3000L SLIMLINE TANK BY KING SPAN
I - X © . REFER TO 'BARSON’ PLANS 36881
O 2 i f — - 3 | N S
£ / / — | | 3 :
1/ / If &® %
@ T ” ' / X B SEALED |CONCRETE \DRIVEWAY | AN :
O . , ’ :
s / / / /) — "HOT ENGINEER ING" ® X
S _— : / g X (EXISTING BUILDING) '
X T / ’r_—“—x METALL 10 WORKSHOP
0SD TANK 2 f : 7 / y | AND |FFICE :
2 x 7000L SLIMLINE TANK BY KING SPAN S / / S, ' | LANDSCAPING LEGEND: MATURE | No. OF
REFER TO 'BARSON’ PLANS/ 36881 0 / S . 1] @0 I X | HE IGHT | PLANTS
S > ! /5 |
S — . / | X
;i J RE@ ' | AWNING | Jt MEDIUM TREES :
PT/@N / / * 3780 | H A - EVERGREEN ALDER (ALNUS JORULLENSIS) 38m 4
x 1 ~ HIGHIMESH Fe E@FE/CESX < 7 - = 7x N AT r‘x S - SKYROCKET CONIFER (JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA) S5m 17
. X .
! O,
. / WS - SMALL TREES & SHRUBS :
7777777777777777 £ 4 e - C - CALLISTEMON SIEBERI (RIVER BOTTLEBRUSH) 2m 20 IN
X pA CALLISTEMON MT OBERON 2m TOTAL
CALL ISTEMON PURPLE CLOUD 2m
x M - MIXED GROUND CQVERS
(inc. LOMANDRA, DIANELLA & LIRIOPE). 0.5m 42 IN
TOTAL
REFER TO LANDSCAPING SPECIFICATION FOR
SEWER ACCESS HOLE FURTHER DETAILS.
SL. 468.78
IL. 467.78
x
< /
619 X
o x % - - - . . . .
> ¢
LANDSCAPING SPECIFICATION:
OVERHEAD POWER L INE o MULCH :
ALL GARDEN BEDS TO BE EDGED WITH BRICK, HARDWOOD OR
- . MULCH APPLIED TO GARDEN BEDS TO BE MIN.DEPTH OF 85mm.
x 35‘ CONCRETE EDGING TO PROVIDE MOWING STRIPS. MULCH TO BE OF GOOD QUALITY ORGANIC MATERIAL.
LAWN AREAS TO BE TURFED OR SOWN. IREE & PLANT PLANTING :
THESE AREAS TO BE PROPERLY PREPARED WITH 150mm MIN.
TOPSOIL DEPTH. EXCAVATE PLANT HOLES LARGE ENOUGH TO ACCEPT ROOT BALLS & 0.1m3
OF BACKFILLING WITH TOPSOIL.
THOROUGHLY WATER THE PLANTS BEFORE & IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING
TURF ING : AND AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN GROWTH GROWTH RATES FREE OF STRESS.
OBTAIN TURF FROM A SPECIALIST LOCAL GROWER OF CULTIVATED TURF. USE SUITABLE PLANT FERTILISER AROUND PLANTS AT TIME OF PLANTING.
TURF TO BE LAID, FERTILISED & WATERED AS SPECIFIED BY SUPPLIER.
___________ —x INSTALL WATERING SYSTEM TO ENSURE PROPER WATERING WITH STAKING OF PLANTS & TREES :
X - - - - = - = X N CENTRE LINE OF ROAD I ECONOMICAL WATER USAGE. INSTALL HARDWOOD STAKES DRIVEN INTO THE GROUND AT LEAST 1/3
SOWING : THEIR LENGTH. AVOID ROOT DAMAGE DURING INSTALLATION,
PROVIDE LAWN SEED MIXTURE SUITABLE FOR LOCAL CLIMATE. STAKE SIZES:
SOW SEED AS RECOMMENDED BY SUPPL IER. FOR PLANTS > 2.5m HIGH : THREE 50 x 50 x 2.4m STAKES PER PLANT
WATER & FERTILISE IN AN APPROVED MANNER. FOR PLANTS 1- 2.5m HIGH : TWO 50 x 50 x 1.8m STAKES PER PLANT
INSTALL WATERING SYSTEM TO ENSURE PROPER WATERING WITH FOR PLANTS < 1.0m HIGH : ONE 38 x 38 x 1.2m STAKES PER PLANT
ECONOMICAL WATER USAGE.
. TIE PLANTS TO STAKES WITH APPROVED TIES DESIGNED NOT TO
SITE PLAN 1:200 DAMAGE PLANT OR TREE.
GARDEN BEDS :
GARDEN BEDS TO BE FILLED WITH 200mm MIN. OF GOOD QUALITY COMPLETION
TOPSOIL. PROIR TO INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL, GROUND TO BE RIPPED
TO MIN.DEPTH OF 300mm. THROUGHOUT THE PLANTING & ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD, CARRY OUT
SPECIFIED PLANTS AND GROUND COVERS TO BE PLANTED IN GARDEN BEDS. gééﬂf:gmg ‘ggg’; ;CNgliggL';g ‘gg;ﬁg(‘)t‘cvRgg"svéggiNgUBgéfg‘Uggm\éA'—,
05,0 8E LoD wiin oo aun Ty scinEo WLt e ar e o o,
NOTE: LEVELS SHOWN ARE A GUIDE ONLY : TOP DRESSING & KEEPING SITE NEAT & TIDY.
: SELECTED EDGING TO GARDEN BEDS CONTINUE TO REPLACE FAILED, DAMAGED OR STOLEN PLANTS.
FLOOR LEVELS, FINISHED SURFACE LEVELS & RETAINING
WALLS TO BE CONFIRMED WITH CIVIL ENGINEERS DESIGN
GENERAL NOTES: structural engineer is submitted to council certifying that project: client: scale:
D GENERALLY AMENDED (CLOUDED) 30.09.2021 1 — All dimension shown in millimeters unless noted otherwise. the building has been designed to withstand the most adverse - P 02 6363 1780 AS NOTED
2 - DO NOT SCALE from drawing. If in doubt ask. combination of loads to which it will be subjected. PHOPOSE WOHKSHOP drawn: date:
C ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCT ION 03.06.2021 3 — All dimension and levels are to be confirmed on site prior to 7 — Construction of any stairways and balustrades shall comply with 7 ENGINEERING 162 KITE STREET, L.B JULY.2020
B | TILT PANEL WALL REMOVED & ROW OF SKYROCKET CONNIFERS SHOWN | 09.03.2021 construction. the requirements of the BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA. LOT 1 (D.P. 262948) PO BOX 1929 Job no:
A 1SSUED FOR DA 17.12.2020 4 — Concrete slab & footings to be designed in accordance 8 — All plumbing and drainage work is to comply with the requirements ORANGE NSW 2800 ’
L with AUSTRALIA STANDARD 2870 — 1996. of AUSTRALITAN STANDARD 3500-NATIONAL PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE CODE :
d d 5 — Al'l structural elements to be designed by a practicing and THE NEW SOUTH WALES CODE OF PRACTICE PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE. no. 1|© "NDUSTR"AL AVENUE title: E info@mckinnondesign.com.au 2@@27
no. ption ate structural engineer. 9 - Protection of the building from attack by termites is to be N
amendments 6 — All timber used in the building shall be strictly in accordance carried out in accordance with the provisions of THE BUILDING CODE MUGEE NSW SH—E PLANI CORNWOOD PTY LTD drg no:
with the provisions of AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 1684-1992, NATIONAL of AUSTRALTA and or AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 3660.1-1995 PROTECTION : . i}
1:200 [l g AT ABN 24 074 426 798
© copyright - mekinnon design DO NOT SCALE TIMBER FRAMING CODE, unless o certificate from o practicing OF BUILDINGS FROM SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. s 5 . . 5 o 2 7 16 8 20metres mckinnon design Qﬂ
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I 3230 3240 I
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I 3330 3330 I 34746
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| |
A 22070 L STAIR NOTE:
. NEW STAIRS BUILT IN ACCORDANCE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING LEGEND: WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BCA.
Ij "QUARTZBEAM" EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXED TO UNDERSIDE RISERS = m - 1??""'
o OF RAFTER INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2293 - T 1lomm
TRIMDEK ROQOF SHEETING FL@QR PLAN 1 "1] OQ GOING = MAX. - 355mm
MIN. = 250mm
FLASHING AS REQUIRED ) A NOTE: FIRE HOSE REELS & HYDRANTS AS REQUIRED @ TQUIRTZDISC: EVERGENCY CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT R+ G = MAX. — 700mm
50 x 2.5 SHS : ' - ; BY THE BCA & AS DESIGNED BY CIVIL ENGINEER. MIN. = 550mm
BOX GUTTER g?FTSE?AMENITIES - Iggg o
—— 759 o EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHT WALL/CEILING MOUNTED STAIR HANDRAIL NOTE:
MEZZANINE = 79.8 sqn :
S = TEA ROOM = 57.9 sqgm INSTALLED N ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2293 FIXED AT A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 865
8 | I = . mm
] _ 16mm END PLATE TOTAL AREA = 983.9 sqn - DENOTES THE LOCATION TACTILE INDICATORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH D3.8 OF THE BCA. T EMERGENCY EXIT DIRECTIONAL LIGHT fﬁg\éngE NOSINGS OF STAIR TREADS & THE
_ ——> INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2293 :
AWNTNGS 221.1 sqm ( TO COMPLY WITH PART D2.17 OF THE B.C.A.)
1200 <l coLuw AS PROPOSED CONF IGURATION OF THE BUILDINGS RACKING BALUSTRADE NOTE:
10mm END PLATE NOTE: LEVELS SHOWN ARE A GUIDE ONLY LAYOUT IS NOT KNOWN ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL EXIT SELECTED 1000mm HIGH HANDRAIL OR BALUSTRADE
SELECTED WALL SHEETING ———2 ) 7=~ oenores Location oF FiRe HosE ReeLs FLOOR LEVELS, FINISHED SURFACE LEVELS & RETAINING E'CNS MAYPBETDEEMED NECESSARY AT THE TIME OF WITH VERTICAL BARS AT 125nm MAX.CTS.
ENTRY AWNING WALLS TO BE CONFIRMED WITH CIVIL ENGINEERS DESIGN INAL INSPECTION. ( TO COMPLY WITH THE B.C.A.)
DETAIL A 1:60
TO ENGINEERS DESIGN
GENERAL NOTES: structural engineer is submitted to council certifying that project: client: ::al:c:)TED
1 — All dimension shown in millimeters unless noted otherwise. the building has been designed to withstand the most adverse PROPOSED WORKSHOP P 02 6363 1780 g et
2 — DO NOT SCALE from drawing. If in doubt ask. combination of loads to which it will be subjected. ) / ; rawn: ©:
D FHR & NOTE ADDED (CLOUDED) 30.09.2021 3 — All dimension and levels are to be confirmed on site prior to 7 — Construction of any stairways and balustrades shall comply with 7 ENGINEERING >, § 162 KITE STREET, L.B JULY.2020
ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 03.06.2021 , Eomﬂimt‘mb e d . m ITqugrememZ SI the BUILDLNG C?DE OF /‘IUSIRI&I% ' t LOT 1 (D.P. 262948) BORENOéE1I%§3v2800 Job no:
FULL HEIGHT TILT PANEL WALL REMOVED 09.03.2021 nith KUSTRAL A STANDARD 2870 - 1996 of AUSTRAL IAN STANDARD. 3500-NATIONAL PLUNBING AND DRAINAGE CODE
) . . no. 10 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE s 20027
no. d ption date 5 — Al'l structural elements to be designed by a practicing and THE NEW SOUTH WALES CODE OF PRACTICE PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE. E info@mckinnondesign.com.au
. structural engineer. 9 - Protection of the building from attack by termites is to be -
amendments 6 — All timber used in the building shall be strictly in accordance carried out in accordance with the provisions of THE BUILDING CODE MUGEE NSW FLOOR P"—AN CORNWOOD PTY LTD drg no:
with the provisions of AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 1684-1992, NATIONAL of AUSTRALIA and or AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 3660.1-1995 PROTECTION 1:700 |yl | | | | | |l] A1 : : ABN 24 074 426 798
© copyright - mekinnon design DO NOT SCALE TIMBER FRAMING CODE, unless o certificate from a practicing 0F BUILDINGS FROM SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. 0 ] 5 s . 5 5 7 8 S 10 metres mckinnon design ©2




SELECTED COLORBOND ROOF SHEETING | i ROOF PITCH 10°

Q O . NOTE: ALL FINISHED SURFACE LEVELS ARE TO

FALL AWAY FROM RESIDENCE TO PREVENT
THE ENTRY OF SURFACE WATER.

1200

FENCE

SELECTED ALUMINIUM FRAMED WINDOWS T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T s  _ FGL

5.0m HIGH x 6.0 WIDE SLIDING DOOR 5.0m HIGH x 6.0 WIDE SLIDING DOOR NGL

SOUTH EAST ELEVATION

SELECTED COLORBOND ROOF SHEETING ROOF PITCH 10°

FFCL
474.50

471.80
FFFL

FFCL
471.40

2700

——_
B

I

2100
2700

468.70
4 — _ PN — — —

PAINTED CONCRETE TILT PANEL NORTH WEST ELEVATION

ROW OF SKYROCKET CONIFER IN FRONT (TOTAL 17)

PROPOSED 3.5m x 2.0m COMPANY SIGN . .

‘ ROOF PITCH | ! ! ROOF PITCH |
- — ____-—__——-‘ ——_—_____-—‘__-——’ "‘-~~-_____..--. 0 e NO EAVE
AT T T T T F - -
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‘ PAINTED CONCRETE TILT PANEL SELECTED ALUMINIUM FRAMED WINDOWS T T T T T T T N
! SOUTH WEST ELE\/ATH@N SELECTED COLORBOND WALL SHEETING 5.0m HIGH x 3.0m WIDE ROLLER DOOR
GENERAL NOTES: structural engineer is submitted to council certifying that project: client: ; scale:_r
1 — All dimension shown in millimeters unless noted otherwise. the building has been designed to withstand the most adverse - P 02 6363 1780 AS NOTED
2~ DO NOT SCALE from drawing. |f in doubt ask. combination of loads to which it will be subjected. PROPOSED WORKSHOP drawn: date:
3 — All dimension and levels are to be confirmed on site prior to 7 — Construction of any stairways and balustrades shall comply with 7 162 KITE STREET, L.B JULY.2020
ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCT ION 03.06.2021 construction. ‘ . . the requirements of the BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA. ' LOT 1 (D.P. 262948) ENGINEERING PO BOX 1929 e
4 — Concrete slab & footings to be designed in accordance 8 — All plumbing and drainage work is to comply with the requirements ORANGE NSW 2800
FULL HEIGHT TILT PANEL WALL REMOVED 09.03.2021 with AUSTRAL IA STANDARD 2870 - 1996. of AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 3500-NATIONAL PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE CODE no. 10 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ©ite: 20027
no. d ption date 5 — Al'l structural elements to be designed by a practicing and THE NEW SOUTH WALES CODE OF PRACTICE PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE. " : E info@mckinnondesign.com.au
. structural engineer. 9 - Protection of the building from attack by termites is to be -
amendments 6 — All timber used in the building shall be strictly in accordance carried out in accordance with the provisions of THE BUILDING CODE MUGEE NSW ELE\/AT"ONS CORNWOOD PTY LTD drg no:
With the provisions of AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 1684-1992, NATIONAL of AUSTRALIA and or AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 3660.1-1995 PROTECTION 12100 [l | | | | | Ll A1 ' _ ABN 24 074 426 798
© copyright - mokinnon design DO NOT SCALE TIMBER FRAMING CODE, unless a certificate from o procticing OF BUILDINGS FROM SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. 5 ; 5 . ; : . = . s o e mckinnon design 03 (@




BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA

SECTION

J SPECIFICATION

NOTE :

THESE CONSTRUCT ION DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION J ASSESSMENT REPORT.
INSULAT ION

WHERE REQUIRED INSULATION MUST COMPLY WITH AS/NZS
4859.1 & BE INSTALLED EXTERNAL SO THAT IT ABUTS OR

OVERLAPS ADJOINING INSULATION AND FORMS A CONTINUOUS

BARRIER WITH CEILINGS, WALLS, BULKHEADS, FLOORS
OR THE LIKE. INSULATION REQUIREMENTS MUST MEET THE
MINIMUM "R* VALUE AS SPECIFIED IN PART J1.2, J1.3
J1.5& J 1.6.

ROOF & CEILING CONSTUCTION (CONDITIONED AREAS)

THE ROOF/CEILING COMBINATION MUST ACHIEVE A
TOTAL R-VALUE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TQ R3.2
& SOLAR ABSORPTANCE (SA) NOT MORE THAN 0.45
THIS CAN BE ACHIEVED BY THE FOLLOWING:

— INSTALLATION OF R3.5 BULK INSULATION BATTS ABOVE
THE CEILING LINING.

— REFLECTIVE SARKING UNDER LIGHT COLOUR ROOF
SHEETING (SA < 0.45).

WALLS (CONDITIONED AREAS)

THE TOTAL SYSTEM U-VALUE OF THE INTERNAL AND
EXTERNAL WALL GLAZING CONSTRUCTION MUST NOT BE
GREATER THAN U2.0; AND THE TOTAL SYSTEM U-VALUE
OF WALL GLAZING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE CALCULATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION J1.5a

EXTERNAL WALLS (OFFICE & STAFF AREA ONLY)
LIGHTWEIGHT CLAD FRAMED WALLS:

— INSTALLATION OF R2.0 BULK INSULATION WITHIN A
MINIMUM 90mm FRAMED WALL AND VAPOUR PERMEABLE
SARKING FIXED TO QUTSIDE OF FRAMED WALL.

INTERNAL WALLS ADJOINING QUTSIDE TOILETS
90mm FRAMED WALLS:

- INSTALLATION OF R2.0 BULK INSULATION WITHIN A
MINIMUM 90mm FRAMED WALL.
EXTERNAL GLAZING

ALL NEW GLAZING IN THE BUILDING (OFFICE AREA ONLY)
MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE VALUES.

ALL FACADES:

TOTAL U VALUE (NFRC) =
(LOWER U VALUES ARE SATISFACTORY)

TOTAL SHGC VALUE (NFRC) = 0.40
(LOWER SHGC VALUES ARE SATISFACTORY)

5.0

FLOORS

THE PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR OFFICE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
CONSISTS OF A CONCRETE SLAB ON GROUND (NO IN-SLAB
HEATING). THE FLOOR SLAB REQUIRES A MINIMUM TOTAL
CONSTRUCTION R-VALUE OF R2.0 FOR A DOWNWARD
DIRECTION OF HEAT FLOW.

COMPL IANCE WITH J1.6 CAN BE ACHIEVED BY THE R-VALUE
OF SOIL IN CONTACT WITH UNDERSIDE OF THE SLAB
(R > 2.0). NO ADDITIONAL INSULATION IS REQUIRED.

THE PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION CONSISTS OF A
SUSPENDED FLOOR (NO_ IN-FLOOR HEATING). THE FLOOR

REQUIRES A MINIMUM TOTAL CONSTRUCTION VALUE OF R2.0.

COMPL IANCE WITH J1.6 CAN BE ACHIEVED BY THE
FOLLOWING INSULATION:

— INSTALLATION OF R2.0 BULK INSULATION FIXED TO

UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR SHEETING (AREA OVER MALE TOILETS)

EXTERNAL WNDOWS & DOORS

A FOAM SEAL AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE FRAME
AND A DRAUGHT STOPPER ALONG TO BE FITTED WITH
A SELF-CLOSER.

EXTERNAL DOORS TO BE FITTED WITH A SELF-CLOSER
ALL NEW WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH AS2047.

EXHAUST FANS

ANY EXHAUST FANS ARE TO HAVE A SEALING DEVICE
WHEN FAN IS INACTIVE.

CONTRUCTION OF ROOF, WALLS & FLOORS

CONSTRUCTION OF THE CONDITIONED SPACES USING
PLASTERBOARD LINED WALLS & CEILINGS WITH CORNICES
SKIRTING & ARCHITRAVES WILL ACHIEVE DRAUGHT
SEALING COMPLIANCE .

AIR CONDITIONING

THE FOLLOWING CONTROLS APPLY TO AIR-CONDITIONING
SYSTEMS:

— AN AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM MUST BE CAPABLE OF
BEING DEACTIVATED WHEN THE BUILDING OR PART OF
A BUILDING SERVED BY THIS SYSTEM IS NOT OCCUPIED
AND COMPLY WITH J5.2 AS APPLICABLE.

- WHEN TWO OR MORE AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
SERVE THE SAME SPACE, THEY MUST USE CONTROL
SEQUENCES THAT PREVENT THE SYSTEMS FROM OPERATING
IN OPPOSING HEATING AND COOL ING MODES.

- A TIME SWITCH MUST BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL:
+ AN AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM OF MORE THAN
2 kWr; AND
+ A HEATER OF MORE THAN 1kW HEATING USED FOR
AIR CONDITIONING.

THE TIME SWITCH MUST BE CAPABLE OF SWITCHING
ELECTRIC POWER ON AND OFF AT VARIABLE
PRE-PROGRAMMED TIMES AND ON VARIABLE PRE-PROGRAMMED
DAYS.

SPACE HEATING

SPACE HEATING FORMING PART OF AN AIR-CONDITIONING
SYSTEM MUST COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF J5.9
AS APPL ICABLE.

COMPLIANCE WITH J5.9 CAN BE ACHIEVED USING THE
THE FOLLOWING SPACE HEATING SYSTEM:

- HEAT PUMP HEATER (PACKAGE AC SYSTEM)

UNITARY AIR-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT

UNITARY AIR-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
PACKAGED AIR-CONDITIONERS, SPLIT SYSTEMS, AND
VARIABLE REFRIGERANT FLOW SYSTEMS MUST COMPLY
WITH MEPs.

INTERIOR ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING

THE AGGREGATE MAXIMUM ILLUMINATION POWER DENSITY
MUST NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING.

WORKSHOP AREA:
4.5W / SQM

OFF ICE AREAS:
4.5W / SQM

STAFF/TOILET AREAS:
W/ SOM

THE ABOVE WATTAGE ALLOWANCES GENERALLY LIMIT ALL
FIXED LIGHTING TO LOW WATTAGE FLUORESCENT OR LEDs

EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIRED BY PART E4 IS
EXEMPT FROM THE ABOVE

INTERIOR ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING & POWER CONTROL

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING & POWER WITHIN THE BUILDING
MUST INCORPORATE THE FOLLOWING CONTROLS:

- ALL ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING OF A ROOM OR SPACE MUST
BE INDIVIDUALLY OPERATED BY A SWITCH OR OTHER
CONTROL DEVICE; OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH.

- AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING SWITCH OR OTHER CONTRO
DEVICE MUST kIF AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING SWITCHS
BE LOCATED:

+ IN A VISIBLE AND EASILY ACCESSED POSITION IN
THE ROOM OR SPACE BEING SWITCHED.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIRED BY PART E4 IS
EXEMPT FROM THE ABOVE

EXTERIOR ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE
BUILDING MUST:

BE CONTROLLED BY A DAYLIGHT SENSOR OR TIME SWITCH

WHEN THE TOTAL PERIMETER LIGHTING LOAD EXCEEDS 100W

- MUST USE LEDs FOR 90% OF THE TOTAL LIGHTING LOAD
- BE CONTROLLED BY A MOTION SENSOR

WHEN USED FOR FACADE OR SIGNAGE LIGHTING HAVE A
SEPERATE TIME SWITCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPEC J6.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIRED BY PART E4 IS
EXEMPT FROM THE ABOVE

BOILING WATER & CHILLED WATER STORAGE UNITS

POWER SUPPLY TO ANY BOILING WATER OR CHILLED WATER
STORAGE UNITS IN THE OFFICE/STAFF ARES (IF INSTALLED)
MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A TIME SWITCH TO SPEC. J6.

HEATED WATER SUPPLY

A HEATED WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM FOR FOOD PREPARATION
AND SANITARY PURPOSES MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART B2 OF NCC VOLUME 3

FACILITIES FOR ENERGY MONITORING

THE FOLLOWING FACILITIES FOR ENERGY MONITORING
ARE RTEQUIRED:

1 - GAS AND/OR ELECTRICITY METERS.
2 - SUB METERING NOT REQUIRED.

NOTE :
THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION J ASSESSMENT REPORT.

HANDRAIL - S/STEEL FINISH.

WITH MAX.

16mm DIA. STEEL ROD. BALUSTRADE
125mm GAP BETWEEN.

2800 (MIN. 2700)

NOTES:

SMOKE DETECT ION

PROVIDE A SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH
SPECIFICATION E 2.2a0 CLAUSE 4 OF THE BCA.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING & EXIT SIGNS

PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING & EXIT SIGNS WHERE SHOWN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BCA.

IF INTERNAL PARTITIONS ARE INSTALLED EMERGENCY
LIGHTING TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART

E4 OF THE BCA & DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2293.1
EXIT SIGNS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART E 4.5 OF THE
BCA. DIRECTION SIGNS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PART E 4.6 OF THE BCA.

ACCESS & EGRESS

IF PARTITIONING IS INSTALLED EXITS, PATHS OF TRAVEL
& DISTANCE TO EXITS ARE TO COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF PART D IN THE BCA.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH PART E 1.6 OF THE BCA & AS LISTED IN TABLE E 1.6
& LOCATED, SELECTED & DISTRIBUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTIONS 1,2,3 & 4 OF AS 2444.

EXIT DOOR LATCHES

ANY REQUIRED EXIT DOOR IS TO BE FITTED WITH LATCHES
TO ENSURE THEY ARE FREE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
DURING OPERATION HOURS AND FITTED WITH SINGLE ACTION
LEVER HANDLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENT

OF PART D2 OF THE BCA

WET AREAS

ALL EXISTING & PROPOSED WET AREAS MUST BE WATER-
RESISTANT OR WATER PROOF IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3740
AND PART F1.7 OF THE BCA

DAMP—_PROOF ING

ALL DAMP-PROOF ING MUST COMPLY WITH AS/NZS 2904 AND
PART F1.9 OF THE BCA.

SARKING

SARKING TYPE MATERIALS USED FOR WEATHERPROOF ING
OF ROOFS AND WALLS MUST COMPLY WITH AS/NZS 4200
PARTS 1 & 2.

FUSE BOX

THE FUSE BOX IS REQUIRED TO BE ENCLOSED WITH NON-
COMBUST IBLE OR FIRE-PROTECTIVE CONSTRUCTION WITH
ANY DOORS TO THIS ENCLOSURE BEING SEALED AGAINST
SMOKE SPREAD FROM THE ENCLOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
D2.7 OF THE BCA.

EXTERNAL GLAZING

EXTERNAL GLAZING ASSEMBLIES MUST COMPLY WITH AS 2047
& SPECIFICATION F1.13 OF THE BCA FOR RESISTANCE TO
WATER PENETRATION.

SANITARY FACILITIES

SANITARY TOWEL DISPOSALS MUST BE PROVIDED AND BE
READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR EACH FEMALE & UNISEX SANITARY
FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART F2.3 OF THE BCA.
UNISEX DISABLED FACILITIES MUST HAVE ADEQUATE
SANITARY DISPOSAL UNITS & REQUIRE A SHELF IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PART F2.4 OF THE BCA.

ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

ACCESS FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES IS REQUIRED
TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1428.1 & PART 3.3 OF THE BCA.
ACCESS TO THE BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED
FROM:
()

THE MAIN POINTS OF ENTRY INTO THE ALLOTMENT
FROM THE ALLOTMENT BOUNDARY:

ANY ASSOCIATED ACCESSIBLE CAR SPACE:

ANY ADJACENT AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS AND
THE ALLOTMENT, AND

THROUGH ANY PRINCIPLE PUBLIC ENTRANCE.

(ii)
(iii)

(iv)
ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING SYSTEM MUST COMPLY WITH
AS/NZS 1680.0 & PART F4.4 OF THE BCA.

VENTILATION OF ROOMS

MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS MUST COMPLY WITH
AS 1668.2, AS/NZS 3666.1 & PART F4.5 OF THE BCA.

TACTILE INDICATORS

TACTILE GROUND SURFACE INDICATORS MUST BE PROVIDED TO
WARN PEOPLE WITH A VISION IMPAIRMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AS 1428.4 & PART D3.8 OF THE BCA.

BRAILLE & TACTILE SIGNAGE

BRAILLE & TACTILE SIGNAGE COMPLYING WITH SPECIF ICATION
D3.6 & INCOORPORATING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESS OR DEAFNESS, AS APPROPRIATE, MUST BE INSTALLED

WC DOORS NOTE

INWARD SWINGING WC DOORS TO BE READILY REMOVABLE FROM
THE OQUTSIDE OF THE SANITARY COMPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SPECIFICATION F2.5 OF THE BCA.

HANDRA I L /BALUSTRADE NOTE

SELECTED 1000mm HIGH HANDRAIL OR BALUSTRADE WITH
VERTICAL BARS AT 125mm MAX. CTS. HANDRAIL TO BE FIXED
AT A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN B865mm ABOVE THE NOSINGS
OF STAIR TREADS & LANDINGS. (TO COMPLY WITH THE BCA.)

SANITARY TOWEL NOTE

SANITARY TOWEL DISPOSALS MUST BE PROVIDED AND BE
READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR EACH FEMALE & UNISEX SANITARY
FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART F 2.3 OF THE BCA.
UNISEX DISABLED SANITARY FACILITIES MUST HAVE ADEQUATE
SANITARY DISPOSAL UNITS & REQUIRE A SHELF IN ACCORDANCE
WITH PART F 2.4 OF THE BCA.

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING

ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING AROUND THE PERIMITER OF THE
BUILDING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF SPECIFICATION J6.5 OF THE BCA.

FLOOR COVERINGS

FLOOR COVERINGS & FLOOR MATERIALS IN RELATION TO FIRE
HAZARD PROPERTIES MUST COMPLY WITH SPECIFICATION C1.10
OF THE BCA.

INSULAT ION

INSULATION TO COMPLY WITH PART J1.3 & 1.4 EXTERNAL
WALLS TO CONDITIONED AREAS (OFFICES & SHOWROOMS IF
HEATED AND/OR COOLED) TO HAVE A MINIMUM 'R’ VALUE OF
1.5. FOR ALL INSULATION VALUES REFER TO SECTION J.

ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING

1 ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING SPACE IS TO BE PROVIDED &
SIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2B90.1 & PART 3.5 OF THE
BCA.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1428.1-2009 & PART D3.6 OF THE BCA.

AIR CONDITIONING

AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REWUIREMENTS OF SPECIFICATION J5.2 OF THE BCA.
ACCESSIBLE PARTS OF THE BUILDING

ACCESSIBLE PARTS OF THE BUILDING MUST COMPLY WITH
AS1428.1 & PART D3.2 OF THE BCA.

EXTERNAL GLAZING

EXTERNAL GLAZING ASSEMBLIES MUST COMPLY WITH AS2047
& SPECIFICATION F1.13 OF THE BCA FOR RESISTANCE TO
WATER PENETRATION.

CONTRASTING L INE

WHERE THERE 1S NO CHAIR RAIL, HAND RAIL OR TRANSOM, ALL
FRAMELESS OR FULLY GLAZED DOORS, SIDELIGHTS, INCLUDING
ANY GLAZING CAPABLE OF BEING MISTAKEN FOR A DOORWAY OR
OPENING SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED FOR THE FULL WIDTH,
WITH A SOLID AND NON-TRANSPARENT CONTRASTING LINE. THE
CONTRASTING LINE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 75mm WIDE &
SHALL EXTEND ACROOS THE FULL WIDTH OF THE GLAZING PANEL.
THE LOWER EDGE SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 900-1000mm
ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. ANY
CONTRASTING LINE ON THE GLAZING SHALL PROVIDE A MIN.
30% LUMINANCE CONTRAST WHEN VIEWED AGAINST THE FLOOR
SURFACES WITHIN 2m OF THE GLAZING ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE.
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1428.2009.

POWER OPERATED DOOR

A POWER OPERATED DOOR IN A PATH OF TRAVEL TO A
REQUIRED EXIT MUST BE ABLY TO BE OPENED MANUALLY
UNDER A FORCE OF NOT MORE THAN 110 N, IF THERE IS
A MALFUNCTION OR FAILURE OF THE POWER SOURCE. IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PART D2.19 OF THE BCA.

DISCHARGE FROM EXITS

AN EXIT MUST NOT BE BLOCKED AT THE PQOINT OF DISCHARGE
& WHERE NECESSARY SUITABLE BARRIERS MUST BE PROVIDED
TO PREVENT VEHICLES FROM BLOCKING THE EXIT, OR ACCESS
TO IT. IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART D1.10 OF THE BCA.

ROOF COVERINGS

ROOF COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH AS1562.1 AND
SPECIFICATION F1.5 OF THE BCA.

2400 (MIN. 2350)
1900 MIN. |

2300 MIN.

MIN.

330
/P.

T

O3 |

VANITY

CIRCULATION

SPACE

ACCESSIBLE WG PLAN 1:50

DOOR CIRCULATION SPACE

| ROOF PITCH 10°

SHOWER CIRCULATION SPACE
2350mm x 1600mm

WC CIRCULATION SPACE
2300mm x 1900mm

APPROVED DISABLED GRAB RAIL

ALUMIN UM
FRAMED MIRROR
IF REQUIRED.

30°
70
45

2400 MIN.

SELECTED BRAILLE & TACTILE SIGNAGE

SPACE

DOOR MUST NOT INTRUDE 7 _ _

900 - 920

EL@—J&

CIRCULATION

50-60 50-60
CLEAR > ’< >‘ < CLEAR

800 - 810

610 - 660

900 MIN.
600
MIN

900 - 920

400 - 450

TOP OF SEAT
460( - 480

ZONE FOR POSITION
OF TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER OUTLET

TYPICAL ELEVATION 1:50 (AMBULANT WCQC)

LOCATION OF SIGNAGE:

GRABRAIL CONTINUES

WHERE NOT OBSTRUCTED

50-60 BY CISTERN.
>

2400 MIN.

| CISTERNT—P>

1393%

150

M
1850 MIN

800 - 810
900 MAX.

|

500mm HINGED DOOR
CIRCULATION SPACE

790 to 810

CAROMA CONCORDE DISABLED
TOILET SUITE WITH CAROMA

800 - 830 800 - 810

600

MIN.
-
&=
=

\

(OR SIMILAR)

VICEROY CISTERN. (OR SIMILAR)

790 to 810

CAROMA INTEGRA 500 DISABLED
VITREQUS CHINA WALL BASINS

NOTE: DOOR LATCHES AND LIGHT SWITCHES MUST BE INSTALLED AT
A HEIGHT OF 900 — 1100mm (1000mm PREFERRED).

FRONT OF ANY BACK WALL
MOUNTED FIXTURE OR

2400 MIN.

95° to 100°

600 M|Niéf,/’BACKREST

460
to
480 Ry |

OBSTRUCTION EXCEPT

2400 MIN.
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BACKREST POSITION
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600

A

600
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OF TOILET PAPER

DISPENSER OUTLET

5o . EDGE OF ANY BACK WALL
to MOUNTED FIXTURE OR
00 OBSTRUCTION.
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120 - 150 TOP OF SEAT

460 - 480
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|

MAX
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TYPICAL ELEVATION 1:50 (ACCESSIBLE
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B) IN THE EVENT OF INSUFFICIENT

LATCH SIDE DIMENSION, A
SIGN MAY BE PLACED ON THE

NON-LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

N

FLOOR LEVEL

AMBULANT WC TO COMPLY WITH
ACCESS AND MOBILITY"

"AS 1428 — 2009 DESIGN FOR
AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.

DOOR WIDTH VARIABLE

920mm WIDE DOOR SHOWN

(8) N

DOOR HEIGHT VARIABLE 2100mm HIGH DOOR SHOWN

/

1

<t—ARCHITRAVE WIDTH VARIABLE

LOCATION OF SIGNAGE:

50mm - 300m
FROM ARCHITRAVE

- |

1000mm HIGH
SIGN WITH SINGLE LINE NOT

LESS THAN 1250mm AND NOT
HIGHER THEN 1350mm ABOVE FFL

SIGN NOT LESS THAN 1200mm HIGH
AND NOT HIGHER THAN 1600mm HIGH

500mm HIGH SS
KICKER TO PUSH
SIDE ONLY

SELECTED BRAILLE & TACTILE SIGNAGE

LOCATION OF SIGNAGE:

RETURN AIR GRILLE
600mm W x 250mm H

(€)

C) WHERE A) & B) IS NOT POSSIBLE, THE SIGN MAY BE PLACED ON THE DOOR ITSELF.

BRAILLE LOCATION, DIMENSIONS & HEIGHT 1:20 (A1)

SELECTED COLORBOND ROOF SHEETING

NOTE: ALL FINISHED SURFACE LEVELS ARE TO
FALL AWAY FROM RESIDENCE TO PREVENT
THE ENTRY OF SURFACE WATER.

ROOF PITCH 10° !

— 7

SELECTED BRAILLE & TACTILE SIGNAGE

(A)

A) ON THE WALL ON THE LATCH SIDE OF
THE DOOR WITH THE LEADING EDGE
OF THE SIGN LOCATED BETWEEN 5Omm
AND 300mm FROM THE ARCHITRAVE.

TOP OF GUTTER 5420 (CONF IRM)

FL

JULY.2020

@




